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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BEXHIBITION OF OBSCENE #MOTION
- PICTURES ON LICENSED PREMISES - PRIOE RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 20 DAYS. ' o \

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JENNIE PAMBELLO
541 - 70th Street
Guttenberg, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

A N N Y g

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-£8, issued by the )
Mayor and Board of Council of

the Town of Guttenberg. )

i

Sidney Simandl, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. v
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alconolic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMWMISSIONER:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging:

"L, On Merch 18, 1248, you allowed, permitted and suffered
on and about your licensed premisesg, matter containing obscene,
indecent, filthy, lewd, - lascivious and disgusting pictures, ‘
viz., motion plcture films of acts of sexual perversion; in
violation of Rule 17 of State Regulations Ho. z0."

"L, On March 18, 1948, you allowed, permitted and suffered
lewdness and immoral activities in and upon your licensed prem-
ises, viz., the projection, exhibition and display thiereon of
the aforementioned motion picture films; in violation of Rule 5
of State Regulations No. 0.0

The "moving picturegh forming the basis of the charges were shown
at a meeting of a ¥social?® club which meets on defendant's licensed
premises at regular intervals. The defendant, in addition to furnish—
ing the meeting room, provides, for a price, the refreshments, but
apparently has nothing to do with the ventertainment? usually provi-
ded. On the instant occasion thd entertainment included the showing
of five reelg of motion pictures. Two of these reels were not in any
way objectionable. The other three reels, depicting actual scenes of
- sexual indulgence, both normal and perverted, can be characterized as
obscens and in fact degrading. They are not only vulgar, but filth
and utterly offensive to any but the most perverted anc depraved. T
need not describe them. The defendant is undoubtedly gailty.

Defendant, who leaves the management of her licensed business to
her husbancé-bartender, was apparently not present. Her husband clalms
that press of business kept nhim from the room cdurning the showing of
the plctures; that prior thereto he examined only innocent reels.

na her husband enjoy a good reputation
ien have held affairs on the licensed

It appcars that defendant a
among numerous orgenizations wii
premises. 1t 1s noted, however
violations, as follows:

L I

r, thet defendant has a record of prior

1944 - license suspended for five days by the local issuing” au-
thority after conviction of after hours sales. :

1946 ~ license suspended for twenty cays by the local issulng au-
thority after conviction of sales during prohibited hours
on Sundeay .
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Licensees must be held rﬂoponglble for the conduct of their
licensed premises. Thelr lack of, zriowledge of what is occurring
thereon merely indicates a lack of proper supervision, and is rather
a cause for additional censure than an-excuse. Re Fimiani, Bulletin
716, Item 4. The use of taverns or other licensed premises to cater
to th@ vulgar, obscene or perverted cannot be permitted. If there v
were any indication that the licensee or her agents had unowledge of
the immoral conduct, I would revoke the license outright. = However,
‘after considering all the facts and circumstances herein, I shall give
the licensee a further chance to demonstrate that she is a fit person
"to hold a liquor license. I shall: suspend the license for a period of.
ninety days. : ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of April, 1948,

ORDERED "that Plenary Retail FOH@HMCtLOH License C-%8, issued by
the Mayor and Board of Council of the Town of Guttenberg, be and the.
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its telm, effective at
5:00 a.m. May 4, 1348; and it is iurtner , ‘

ORDERED that-if any license be dssued to fhﬁs licensee or any
other person for the premises in guestion for the. 1J48~4v licensing
year, such license snall be. under uu%ueﬂslon until 3:00 s.m. August 2,
1948. .

\ K ERWIN B. HOCK -
' : -Commisgioner,
2. APPELLATF DECISIONS ~ DERMER AND XOZLOW v. ORANGE.
SAi DERMER and DAVID KOZLOW, )
Appellants,'

) ,
S TV . ) . ON APPEAL
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF TAE CITY ) |

OF ORANCE,. )

Resgpondent ©
Colalillo & Goldner, as\s._and Sidney Simandl, Esg., Attorneys for

: : Appellants.
-Edmond‘J Dwver, Esc., Attorney for Respondent.

BI TliE CO‘ ‘IISbION[J.LLo

'ThiS'ls,an ppbdl from the agtiun of respondent whereby appellantst
dlicense was suspended for twentyefive aays after they hac been found
guilty in disciplinary proceedings of selling alcoholic¢ beverages to
minors, in violation of R. S, 8%:1-77 an¢ Rule 1 of State Regulations
No. 20. v - ' o

Upon the filing -of the appeal an order was entered hefeln staylng
the suspension until further order, in accordance with the provisions
of R. S, 33:1-&1. o

The answer sets forth,'uJOﬁP other reasons, that the "COlVlCthﬁ

was conurary to tﬂ. ght of the ev1u@npe"
It is clear from tne teqtlmony Lhut Henry ---, who was tnen nine-
teen years of age, endé Walter - =5 who was then seventeen years of age,

visited appexldntb* licensed OPQMLQGQ at 119 Lincoln Avenue, QOrange,
on the nlght of ' pugust 5, 19 47, © At the hearing both minors testified
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that they were in the licensed premises from ouortly after nine .
ol'clocx until shortly after midnight., The testimony as to alleged
sale of alcoholic beverages to minors consists solely of the testi-
mony,b1Vﬂn by one of the two wminors. -
Henry‘~~—,ﬁestified that he had notnLn; to drink on the ovgnlng
in question except orange soda. Thmfh is no other testimony in the
-case To support tne charge of selling alconolic beverages to Henry ——-
and hence, at least as far as that portion of the ccﬁLge is-con~
cerned, I must Treverse the aCLlOD of rebQOﬂoonu. ' -

~ Walter --- testified that at about 9:35 p.m. he was. served a
glass of Three Feathers Whiskey by someone who was benind the bar,
and that at short intervals thereafter he was served three additional
glas ses of Three Feathers VﬂlSKeye “He stated that these drinks had

been ordered by Henry --- ana that he.dld not rvemember seeing either
of the appellants upon. the licensed premises.- Henry -=--,. however, |
testified that he dic not order any drinks He said tnat ne put

money on the bar, from which money, the' bar bCﬂubr deducted the price
of drinks ordered by .a wale 00mpon10u wno was ol full age.,  Henry
further tCStlfleL as follows: « e S

. .NQ. What did (Walter) have ;

Y He u1dnlt_navo axy

. o nge Qoua '

r“. T
to Wy knowledge, except

t

e Di
On

ou buy him amything 0 drink?.
"_[\1 . o

@ . . |
ly orange soda. Thatls the only thing he had to
drink.m A _ S ~ R

On bahdlf of apo'llants, Sam Derner, one of the appellants hereln,
testified that he wds. the only person who was tending bar on the
evenlng in question, and that he does not remember seeling elther of
~the minors on the premises at that ‘time, -The male companlon of the
minors who is alleged to have ordered the drings testified that he
‘was-in appellantst premiseg betweern 9%:00 p.m. znd 10:00 p.m,, and
thet neither of the minors had dny drinas of whisxey during that time.
Another witness who was present during the 6V€nlﬁ3 uestified that he
saw WaLtcr é——rdrinking’oranﬂ='sodaﬂ . : o : )

The test;mony Lurther inc oates;that both minors had consumed
many drinxs of. whiskey at various private homes before they entered
appellantg? prem«scs, After consicering all the evidence, I conclude
that the finding of guilt as to the alleged sale to the wminor -+
Walter --- was also contrary to Lh@ welghttof the evidence.

The premises opera wd Dy‘anpellaﬂtn had a bad reputation before
appellants obtained & trensfer of the license in June lod7,-and at
least one of the minors in question was anulved‘;n a serious viola-
tion of the law shortly after leaving appellants! premises on the
morning of August 6, 1847. However, I uannot peruit these facts to
influence my QOClolOﬁ in thls case '

"On the.evidencé presented I must reverse. tne action of respondent.
Accordingly, it is, on this Bﬁth’day'of'April, 1948,

ORDERED that respondent' actlonllﬂ finding “the apnellants guilty
of the aforesaid charges and uuspuna¢nﬁ thelr 1LuQMQE for a period .of
twenty—five days, which suspension was stayed during the pendency of
these UTOCGLdlﬂgS, be ano “ap same 1c-uerpby reversed. :

!EWWIU B HOCA
» ' Cowmmissioner,

/
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3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ITLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. : B

N~

In the Matter of Dlsczpllnury
Proceedings. against

ALBERTINA XLEIN :
/a SUMMIT: nOdu& B o TAURANT
5Y~61 Unlon Ple ‘
Sumit, No J.,

 CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER’

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump= )

tion License C~o, issued by the ‘

Cominon Council . of the City of )

Sumnit.

Lou¢q C. Rothseid, Esq., Attorney for Detsn“&nu~licensee.

BEdward F. Ambroqe, Esq., appearing for Department of. Alcoholic
' . o ‘ Beverawe Control

BY. THE. COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleadu non vuit to a churue alleging that on March 22, .
1648 she possessed an 1llicit alcoholic beverage, to wit, a 4/5 quart
bottle of "Canadian Club Blended Ct nuden‘;hﬂﬁKy” whilch was not

genuine\as_labeled, in violation of R. &. &2:1-50..

On Mar h 22, 1848, an ABC agen+ seized the bottle in question
when: his field tests dlS closed that tne conten+5 of said bottle were
not genuine as labeled. H Subsequent analysis of the contents of the
bottle by ‘the Department chemist disclosed differences in character-—
istics between the alcoholic beverages QCSC”lbOQ on tne label and that
contained in tne oottle, : : ' .

Defendant has no previous ad judicated record. I shall, therefore,
suspend her license for a period of fifteen days, less five days!
remission for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of
ten days. Re Gx.nd1nett1, Bulletin- 74, ITtem . ' ' /

Accordlmgly it 1s, on thws d?tn day-of April, 1948,

ORDLB&D that Plenurf Retall Pon;umptﬂon License C—u, issued by
the Common Council of the City of Summit to Albertina Klein,
t/a Summit House Restaurant, for prQMLseo 53-61 Union Place, Summit,
be and the same is hereby su snenaed for a period- of ten (105 days,
commencing at 12:01 a.m, May &, 19ﬂ8, and terminating at lm.Ol Qe
- May 13, L948

N

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner,
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOB - PEIOB RECORD - LICENCE
SUSPWWDED FOR &0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA

In the Matter of Disciplinafy’
Proceedings against

)
S )
20th CENTURY BAR, INC. :
1571 Maple Avenue ) CONCLUSIONS
Hillside, N. J., AND ORDER
)
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-10, issued by the
+ Municipal Bosrd of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Township
Hillside
—_— - = U :
Lipstein & Li psteln, LSiS;, by Sidney Lipstein, Esq s Attorneys for.
Defendant-licensee. =
William F. Wood, ®sq., uppedrmg for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defenadnt has pleaded non vult to a churﬁe alleging that 1t pos-.
sessed 41llicit alcoholic beverages at its llbOnSGd premises, in
violation of R. 8. 33:1-50.

On March 15, 1948, an inspector of the State Department of Alco-

- holic Bcverage COutPOl, Guring thne course of an inspection of the
licensed preuises, seized one 4/5 quarb bottle labeled "Schenley
Reserve Blended Wihlskey", one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Mr. Boston's
Pinch Bottle Blended Whisney” one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "“Three
Feathers Blended Whiskey Reservel, one 4/5 quart bottle labeled
"Tmperial Hiram Walker'!s Blended Wﬂ‘S&ﬂy” and one 4/5 quart bottle
labeled '"Bonnie Laddie Private Vat Imitation Blended SQOLCh.WhloKY"
when his field tests indicated that the contents of said five bottles
were not genulne as labeled. Subcequent analyses by the Department
chemist disclosed that the contents of the selized bottles were not
genuine as labeled.

Defendantts officers deny any knowledge of the violation, alleg-
ing the "revenge motive" of-a now discharged bartender as the cause
thereof. It is noted that the gravamen of the charge herein 1is
"possesqjon”' Defendant's lack of knowledge is not ﬂatLPlal. Cedar
Restaurant & Cafe Co. v, Hock, 135 N.J.L. le :

The usual minimum suspension for five-bottle cases is twenty-five
days. Re Marrone, Bulletin 719, Item 4. Defendant, however, has
been guilty of a prior violation of the law. In 1947 its license was
suspended for five days on a'Falr Tradetconviction. I shall suspend
the license for thirty days and. rewit five days because of the plea,
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this £8th day of April, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, issued by
the Municipal Board of alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township of
Hillside to £0th Century Bar, Inc., for premises 1571 Maple Avenue,
"Hillside, be and the same is hereby suspendea for a period of twenty-
five (&5 5 ‘days, commencing .at £:00 a.m, May &, 19248, and terminating
at 2:00 a.n. May 28, 1948. :

EEWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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)
o. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UCPEQQION FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH"
LEAVE TO PETITION TO TIFT UPON TYPINATION OF 45 DAYS AND CORRECTION
OF ILLEGAL SITUATION - TRANSFER GRANTED BY MUNICIPAL ISSUING
AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings galnst ’

LAURA E. MANNERBERG
T/a ‘SUOMI HOVI BAR
Nolant's Point

)

) ON PETITION
Jefferson Township o )‘

)

)

"ORDER
P O Lake ﬂopatcong, N. J.,

ﬂOlQQL of Plenary Petajl Consump—

tion License C-30 issued by the

Township Committee of the Townshlp

of Jefferson. - )

William H. H. Ely, Esu,, Atvtorney for Petitioners Robert C. Langley
- ' ' and Joseph A. Langley, Jr.

BY. THE COMMISSIOWEER:
- On October 21, 1947, I suspeuded defendantt!s License C-&0 for the
balance of its term, effective at %:00 a.m. October &4, 1947, after
she had pleaded non. yb:g to various charges. BRe ﬂannerbargj Bulletin
780, Item 11. 1In sald order it was provided thatf, if an unlawful
”front" situation were Mctuclly corrvected, a petition might be filed
with me by a transferee of the license .to ¢11t the sus ponglon after at

least forty-five deg of the suspension had been served.

N

Pursuant to sald leave, Hobert C. La ntTeJ has filed vbrifipd peti-
tions from which it apprr" that, on April 19, 1v48, the Township
Committee of the Township of. Jeiferson L;uﬂ“f@““@d said license, sub-

ject to the suspen51on hezeto 'ore imposed, from Laura E. Manne rberg to
JODﬂph A uanglby and Robert C. Langley. A certified copy of the 4
resolution transferring tie license has been received from the Town-

N ulll_p Clel e ' ' ’ ’

,

It appearing from the facts herein that the unlawful "froantn situ-
ation has been corrected, and it further ppea01ng thet the forty-five
day scuspension has aiready expired, the sugspension will be 1lifted,
effective limediately.

. A o , . o
o CL . o , L , e
Accordaingly, it ds, on thls €8th céay of April, 1948,
ORDEERED that the suspension herstofore imnfsed be lifted, and that
Plenary Retall COﬂbdeLLOH License (¢-30, issued by the Township Com—
. wittee of the Toans”ﬂk f Jefierson, be and the same- is hereby
- restored to full foice aﬂd operation, effective lumecdiately.

ra

ERWIN B, HOCK ' .
Commissioner.
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6.

DIuCIDLINAEX PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS ' -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalnst.

)
HARRY F. STYER ')
T/a HARRY 'S INN ‘ ) ‘
CONCLUSIONS.

)

Cor. Sunny & iaryland - -Avenues
AND ORDER

Somers Point, N. 9},

+Holder of Plenary Retazl Conswunp— )

tion License C-15, issued by the
Common Council of - L“e City of )
Somers Point.

oseph H. Blumberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
award -F. Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

\\

BY THEvCOMMI“bIOT

Defendent pleaded not guilty to charges »TIevlng that he sold,
serveda and delivered alccoholic bovv“agas to twe minors and perm1tted
consumption of such beVﬂr%ges by the minocrs, in violation of R. S.
”3.1—77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20,

Tnls is one of four related cases resulting from the cuestioning of
several minors by police officials in connection with an automoblle
accldent on, the early morning of Suwuaw, October 1k, 1947. It appears
that the minors visited ¢ ﬂefeidmncYmhprGMLSes before they visited the
premises mentioned in the other tliree cases declded herewith.

In this case, Joseph F. ==, age 19 years, testified that he and
three couwpanions, among whom was William —---, the other minor men-—

‘tioned in the within charges, arrived at defendant's licensed premises

~

at spproximately 1:30 a.m. on unuay, Qctober 1&g, 1847. Joseph states
that he purchased four glasses of beer, one for himself and one for
ecacii of his three companions; that he drang his glasgs of beer, but did
not remembor seeing William consume the glass of beer. purch sed for
him. One of 'his companions, Francws Fay, an adult, testified that he
purchased a round of four glasses of be gr and tuqt Joseph consuiled one
of the glas es of beer, but that he did not recall whether or not
Williem drank any beer in defendantis tavern., Tie other companion,
William ——, testified that he did not navs anytihing to drink in
defencantts licensed premises.

Defendant testifled that he dld not see Joseph in the tavern on
the morning in questlon. but recalled secing Willlaw ——-, who was 1in
a N‘V} unwform, anc. also Francls Fay. Donald Patterson, who was Tend-
ing bar, recalled seelng the four youths in the tavern, but claimed
thiat he served Francis Fay but did not serve Jose nh. Defendant pro-
duced a number of witnesses who testified that ley were present on
the morning in.question. BTach of thesc witnesses testified that,
although Laz saw the youths in defencant!'s pledl es, they did not see
Joseph or Willlan consume any beer.

There is no evidnncc that william purchased or consumed any alco-
holic beverages 1in defendantts premises. I shall, therefore, dismiss
tize charges as to hiuw. Although several witnesses testified that they
aid not sece Joseph consume any alcoholic beverages, 1t is apparent
from their testimony that they did not keep Josenh under observation
at all times during his stay on the licensed premlses. The defendant
tcStlch that he did not see Joseph in the premises, whercas Patterson
saw Joseph but claimed he did not serve him any beer. The testimony
shows that the bar was crowded while the minors were present.
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tc@ruon, in answer to asquestion as to t

observea the youths, testified, "That I couldn?

BULLETIN 802

he “me h@lfirst
t tell you., I was so

busy I could not tell you what went on from ten until three as far
cas tiwme went. When yout're busy like that you 1
' The bartender could nmot remembor the number of

Furtn“*morv, when asked, fYou were too busy to
exactly what wab golng on¢" Patterson answered,

‘I anm satisfied, aftor com51aor“LJon of all

ted in'tﬁe'instant‘CQse, that Joseph —--- was so

7.

least, permitted to consume beer on defendant's
Taereiorb, I find defendant guilty of the viols
s Josepihh is concerned. Under the circumstances
fact that defendant has no previous adjudicated
suspend his license for & period of e en aays.

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of Ap

ORDERED that Dlsn“ry neLgll ﬂoncumbtiOH Li
the Common Council of the City of Somers Point
t/a Harryis - -Inn, for prfmjsos‘OuLnar sunny % Ma
Point, be and the same is Hereby SUSpenaec ‘for

ose tracik of them".

beers ordered by Fay.

concentrate to . tell
"That'!s rightt.

the evidence presen-
1d or, at the very
licensed prem1se5, -
tion charged in so far
s, and in view of the
reooru, I shall

ril, 1948,

cense C-15, 1lssued by
to Harry F. Styer,
ryland Avenuew, Somers
s period of ten (LO)

days, cormencing at 4:00 a.m. Kay 10, 1948, and terminating at 3:00

a.m. May 20, 1948,

. ERWIT B. #
[ _— Commission

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED CALE TO MIN
FATLED TO SUSTALN BURDEN OF PROOF - CIAKGES DI

In the Matter of Disciplinafy
Proce eulnuu agalnst

\,

.ANDEEW“CORNAGLIO
T/e ANCHORAGE

. B23 Bay Avenue

- Bomers Point, W. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump--
tion License C-7 issued by the |
Cofawort Council of the City of
Somers Polnt. '

R N L P N N N

Augustus S. Goetz, Ebﬂ,, Attorley for Deferdant-
Bawara F. Ambrose, Bsa appearing for Departue
. ‘ Beverage

BY TAE COMMISST OJFL.

(‘3

D“FCﬁJQRb pleaded not guilty to charges all
servad and QullVCrbd leohoilc beveroges to thy

ted concumotlon of such beverages by the mlnors,

6‘ 1- 7/ and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 0.

. Tiis is one of four relsoted cases. BSee He |
with). The minors visited defendant's prémises

‘left Styerts premises.

‘Joseph Hi-——-, ag

ge
camong whom were Wi 1 am ——-— and Berl W ——-—, ar

licensed premiscs on October 12, 1947, shortly
JOQGQM He ——— furtner testified: thut ng does no

O\/.l.
er.

J0RS - DEPARithT'
EMISSED. |

v

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

licensee.
nt of Alcoholic
Control.

eging thet he sold,
e¢ minors, anc permit-
in violation of R.5.

,L er (decided here-
sqorbly after they

15 years, testified that he and seven companions,

rived at defendant!'s
before 8:00 Eioilla
t recall who ordered

drinyg; he does not recsll how many drinks he had in defendant's

establishient —- "1t may lave been two or three

whether he paid for any; he did not observe Barl W

ms he ig not sure :
-—— or Willizm ———

“dring any; he "don't know whether U11¢1am ——— went over to:ths dart
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board then or not"; he did not recall how long he remained in cefend-
ant's premises; he did not remewber eny wiscussion taking place
between the bartender and "Scrappy?® Fay at the bar relative to mili-
tary service discharge papers; he was next to "Scrappy" at the bar
while each was drin&inr becr, and he Gid not remember if he had ever
been at defendantts licensed Dfem ses previous to the time in gues-—
tion, - ‘

Eerl W. --- testified that, when Le entered, hs placed a dollar
bill on the bar and told one of the otier youths tget beer. He tes-
tified that he was &t the dart board when someone set a couple of
glasses of beer on & tsble near the dart board; that he does not
recall who brought them; that he saw Joseph H. ~-— with a beer; when
asked what Joseph was doing he.sald; "I couldn't tell you, they were
all bacg of me'"; and when asiied, "Did you notice whether they had any
drinks or not", he answered, "I couldn't say for sure®. Barl says

_that he got involved in an srgument with the bartender when the
latter reofused to give free beer to a dart player who had made two
perfect scores on the board, and that the dollar which he had placed
on the bar was returned to nim when he got ready to leave the prem-

ises. Hde further testifiled thet he remsined in defendant's premises
fifteen to twenty minuteg®.

William —— t”wtlflbm'that w M hothing to drink in defendantts:
licensed premises, nor did he obgerve any of his companions drinking.
When questioned how long he rewsined in the premises he stated, "We
were in there only ten minwtes.n :

Francisg Fay testified thet ne did not remember being in defend-
ant's tavern on the morning in question. He admitted that on the
prav*ous evening he had had a dispute in defendant'!s premises with a
patron \Reymonu Reamer) concerning nis (Fay's) activities in the
military service. ’ '

On behalf of defendznt, Philip Corcicons, wno was acting as man-
ager, and Raymond Pilkingtol, wio was tending bar, testified tha
they were preparing to close the place when they hesrd a "lot of
commotion® as the party of eight came up on tihe porch of the licensed
premiges. Corcicone says that, because they were in the process of
closing up, he first refused to adinlt the party but' that he finally
admitted them after Fay told him that he wished to speax to ths bar-
tender a few minutes about his discherge papers. Accordlng to the
teatlmony of botir of thuse witnesses, whicn 1s corroborated by the
testimony of fwo patronu, Fay and one of ths boys went to th2 ba
while ths others 1n thu ﬂrty playec a game on the dart board. All
-of defendant's witnesses swesr t”iﬁ during the time ths party of
eight was on the licensed premise no drince wers servec to anyone
and that the bartender was “ngug@u in =n attempt to convince Fay that
he was not interested in his dispute wita Reamer as to ths facts set
forth in Fay's discharge papers. Defendant's witnesses testified
that the party of alaut remained on the premises for not more than
ten minutes, :

Although tinere is some testimony by Joseph H., --- and Barl W. ---

that they consumsd beer, thelr LCSLllbuy as & whole 1s replete with |

uncertalnty as to what occurrad in defeoudant's premises on the morning
in cuestion. It is significant that free beers were refused; that no
one says he npurcnased beer, anc¢ thut Earlfs money was returned to
him. In view of the UHuLItwiﬂ Lestlmony of tlig Statels witnesses as
against the positive tbuthopy of defendant's witnesses, I uonclude
that the progecution has not sustained the burden of proof hy a pre-
ponderance of the evicence and, ther 3foxu, the charges will be ‘
dismissed. ‘

Accordingly, it 1s, on this S0th day of April, 1948,
ORDERED that the charges herein be and the some are hereby dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.



PAGE 10 | ) : BULLETIN 802
8.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED SALE TO MINORS - DEPARTMENT
FAILED TO SUSTAIN BURDEN OF PROOF — CHARGES DISMISSED.

" In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
CATHESINE DOROSEENKO - )
)
)

B

: - CONCLUSIONS
- AND ORDER

Fire Road, Farmington
Bgg H arbor Township
P. O R.F D 1, PlﬁﬁsantVLllc, N.J.,

Holger oP Pl@n ry Reuall Consumption
License C-13, issued by the Township o
Committee of tne Township of ®Bgg : . . : o
Harbor, S S ) . : A

BN

Morgan:E; qumas, ESQ., ﬁttnrne] ffﬂ Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose,.Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
, : S " Beverage Control.

Asz THE COMH SSIONER: . | e

Defendant pleadoa not guilty to Cbarges alleﬁlng that she sola, ‘
served and delivered alcohollc beverages to three minors and permit-
ted the consumption of such beverages by the ulnors, in violation of
R. 8. 35: l 77 and Rule 1 of gtate Rogulatlons No. 20.

.Thls is oné of four related cases. See Re Styer (aevlged here-
~with). The minors had previously visited otuc1 licensed- prem1se5 on
_the morninﬁ of QOc¢tobker 15, 1947, SR :

Joseoh T ag 19 yeur estified that he visited defendantts
licensed prcnlses on tne MOIﬂLHE of October 1&g, 1947, in the company
of five other young men. Josepnh did not reculj when he arrived at
~defendant's premises, but testified that "I had about two beers" at

he bar. He did not rectll who ordered the drir "sﬂﬂ He ddentified
the licensee 2s tihe person who had served the drinks. Joseph further
‘testified that he remained in defendant's premises about Fifteen
mluutes, and during that time uldfnot obsg erv 1ny of his c¢ompanions
conoumlng alcoholic beverages. o :

A Farl ——— 20 y»ars of age, testified that he was one of the young
men who accompanied Joseph —-—— to defendant!'s ixcnnsed premises.
Barl testified that he arrived at defendant's premises between 3:00
and $:30 on the m_ornlnO of Qctober 1%, L%dV, and proceeded to ’cn’n
shuffleboard. EBarl testified he fwmuLn,u-ln e’ licensed premises

for fifteen minutes, during which time a c mpanlon (now aeceasea)
nanded him a glass of beger, which he drank He. identified the lilicen-.

see as the person who was tending bar.

William ---, a third minor in the group, testified that he observed

a lady tending bar at the time he was in the licensed premises.
William denied having anything to drini. He stated that he remained
on the premises "just long suough to play one game of shuffleboard",
and .that he dld not ovserve whether or not the other boys had any
drings.. : ; o ‘

Defendant testified that she was in the licensed preémises on the
morning in question but ¢ld not teud bar at any time.. She testified
that she did not see any of the b oyg in the premises at any time.

NlChOl&o Marad testified that he was tending bar at defendant's
premises between €:30 a.m. and 3:45 a.m. on October 12, 1847, but did
not observe any of the boys on the llCBﬂuFQ premises.

Six other”W1tﬁ£sses_Were producedc by'aefenaantﬂ . Five of tﬂQSQ
witnesses testified that they were in defendant's prsmlses for at
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Proceedings against

ANNA WANUK
T/a- HORSESHOE TAVERN

1268 White Horse Pike e ’
Galloway Township.
P.0. Absecon, R.DV, J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tlon License C-17 issued by the

N.

TOMnbhlp of Gallovuy,

Wllllam Charlion, TuQ., Attormey

BEdward F. Ambross, L%q.,
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EHWIN B. HOCK
Cominissioner.
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William ---, a United States saillor, age 18 years, algo one of
tie 6roup,,tfst1l10a Chet while on the GeLﬂho nt's licensed premises
on the morning of October 1k, 1u47, he consumed a glass of beer.
Willieir ——— stated that a "Chief Pett Officer" treated him to the
beer which was served to him at the bar by the woman tendlug ‘bar.

Franx Fay, an adult, testified that he too was with the group of
young wen and thst Margaret McGraw served the beer to him and his
COmpanionua ‘He testified that both Joseph and Barl bought drinks for
the party from the Laay tending bar. Fay further testlfl“u that,
after they had been in the preilfes for about half an hour, he became .
engaged in an argument with the licensee, as a result of whlch she
refused to serve the young men any more beer.

. Defendant produced a number of Wftn@sses, some of whom testified
that they were at the tavern part of the time that the young men were

" there, and others who' testified that they were in defendant's premises
during the entire time thet the young meh were there, The witnesses
testifled that they saw only Joseph, Barl end Fraenk Fay in defendant!s
premises the morning in.question, These witnesses denied that drinks
were served to the minors.

Defendant te ified that, when the boys Lnuerea, she told- T
largaret McGraw not to serve any drinks to them ancd alleges that Fay
started the argument soon after he arrived because the Doys could not
obtsin any dLlHAS; Ndf%u](ﬁ icGraw says that she r@iuSeu to serve the
boys because of the licenseelg instructions.

Dcfenaﬁnb9 when asied whether a Petty 0fficer ordered a round of
drinks and if Willicm had. & dring with“them,.an wered, "I aidn't se¢
it, I wasn't NutCQTYg the bar enough to see if they dranu it. Fur-
tnermorﬂ§ defendant did not recall seeing a Naval Petty Offlcpr in tne
licensed premises that night as she states the place was "prebty
crowaedm. : ,

The three young men who te tified ag witnesses for the State
claimed that, when they were in defendant!s premises, the only patrons .
present were a couple and a Chief Petty Officer. "

Cons iagring all the evidence, I am satisfied that the minors pur-

chased and consumed alcoholic beverazges on defendant'!s premises. I
conclude that the argument with Fay arose from the fact that further
driniks were refused after the boys had been on the premlises for some
time. Comsequently, I find defendant guilty. ,

Deféndant has a previous adjudicated record.  Effective April 10,
1544, defendant's license was suspended by the State Commissioner for
the balance of its term for permitting female employees to accept bev-—
erages at customers! expense; permitting immoral activities on
licensed premises, and sals to persons actually or ch ently intoxi-
cated. See Re Manuk, Bulletin & 2, Item 6. Under h0,01rcumstances,

I shall suspend defendantis license for a period of twenty days.
‘Accordinglv it is, on tl“b éOLb day of April, 1948,

ORDERED .that P]enwfy Retall Consumotlon L¢consu C- l? issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of CGalloway to Anma Manuk,
t/a Horseshoe TuV@ln, 1268 White Horse Dlﬂds Galloway Township, be and
the .same is hereby suspended for twenty (£0) deys, commencing at $:00
a.m. iay 7, 1318 and fermlnﬂul'“ at 3:00 a.m. May &7, 19486. ‘
ERWIN B. HOCL
C0mm1531oaer
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10. DISCIPLINARY PRO,EﬁDINg - ILLICIT LIGUOR -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
) P

15 L’A.Lpg LESS

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

TH® HICKORY GRILL, INC,.
760 Broad Street

d St CONCLUSTONS
Newark £, N, J.,

AND ORDER

N’ e g

Holder of Plenary Retall Con“ump—
* tion License C-736, issued by the )
‘Municival Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark. ’ )
The Hickory Grill, Inc., by m]mer Zuckerman, President.
BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Aluoholic
- Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that, on
March 12, 1948, it possessed an illicit alcohollc beverage, to wit,
a 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Canadian Club, Blended Canadian Whisky",
which wag not genulne as labeled, in violation of R. 8. 83:1-50.

On Warch 12, 1948, an ABC agent seized the bottle in question
when his field tests disclosed that the contents of sald bottle were
not genuine as labeled. Subsequent analysis of the contents of the
bottle by the Deparitment chemist disclosed differences in character—
istics between the alcoholic beverages described on the label and
that contained in the bottle.

In view of the fact that defendant has no previous adjudicated
record, I shall suspend its license for a period of fifteen days.

- Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of
ten days. Re Bridgewdy Hotel Corporation, Bulletin 781, Item lx.

Accordinglv, it is, on this 80th day of April, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-796, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of ‘
Newark to The Hickory Grill, Inc., for premises 760 Broad Street,
Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of ten (10)
days, commencing at £:00 a.m. May 10, 1948, and terminating at 2:00
a.m. ‘May 20, 1948, : : ‘

ERWIN B, HOCK
Commigssioner.
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il. ACTIWITY REPORT FOR APRIL 19438

ARRESTS: . )

Total number of oersens crrbsfec ~~~~~ e e e e e e e e B e e e e e e e .. e . - 10
Licensees and employees="= = =« = = -« = = = = « =« = - 1 . ) )
Bootlegeers- - = = = = = « - o o 4 o - - o - - 9 : ) .

SEIZURES: . '
Motor vehicles - c&rs- - = = = = = = = =~ = T 1
Stills - over 50 gallons - = = - - = = - - - - R e e e e e e e . e e e e e e 2
Mash - gallons -------- e - - - - T T T C e - - - u5
Distilled olCOhOllC beverages - gellions- = = ~ = = « - e e m e m o - e e e e m = e o e = - 6.98s
Wine - gallons - = = = = = = = o o o s e e e e e Ll e Lo e e e e e e e e e - - 165,36
Brewed melt beverages - gallons- = - = = 2 = =2 o o o ool m o m s o oL e 11.6Y -

.

RETAIL LICENSEES:

Premises InsSpected - = = = = = = = & 0 o m e 4 m e e L e e 4 h e e e e e e e e e o P
Premises where alcoholic bevera : - :

- Bottles gauged = =~ = = = = = = - = = — - - T T R .
Premises where viclations were found = = = = = = & o 2 f o 0 o 2 & . e e e e e - o P . e Y
Violations found = = = = = = = = = = = o o o o - - T T T T T )

Type of violations found: - ' ‘
Unguelified employees- - = = = = = = - - Lo Reguletions 73 sign not postec- - - 1
Disposal permit nmaesscry~ R ﬂfnﬁ acrcentile bu;lre,a O |
Probeble fronfs- - - - - = - - = - - - w1 other vlwluf|< ks ¥ ,

STATE LICENSEES: T ;

Premises inspected = - - - - - D 18
License cppl(cu+1“nc investigeteds - - = = & = - = v o - o o m oo o - - IR T 9

COMPLAINT &2 ' : .

Compleints 6S<leﬂ€c For investigation"= ~ = =~ = =« ~ = = T T T e — - - - - 261
Investigetions completed = -~ - - = - - T T R i 757
Investigotions pending = = = = = = = = = = & = = = w = = = = e S e D e e e e - - - - 191

LABORATORY: _ .

ANalYSes Mage-"= = = = = = = ¢ = = = = = = . e m e e e S Lo o e . o L T I T 125
Sheke-upt cases (alcohel, weter enc urflflLlul colory - uuffles e T N N S . £V
Liquor found 1o be not genuine as lsbuled - & ~+r1es ------------- e e e e e e = e e o - 14
IDeNTIF ICATION BUREAU: !
Criminel fingerprint identifications mede~ « - - ~ - R I R e A I 39
Persons fingerprinted For non-criminal  UPpoSesi— = = = = = = =« o o = = o = = = = o & . - = o = - - - 237
Identificetion contects mede with other enf orcement BEENCIES = =~ = = = = = = = T T 25 .
Mofor vehicle identifications vie . J. State Police Teletype- = == = = = = = = = = = = = — - === 35
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS !
Cases trensmittee fo munlcxp Blities- = = = = = e e e e o e D h e e e e e e e e e e e == - - - oy
Violations involved: ‘ ' ‘
Sele 1o minors = = = = = = - = -« - .- 5 Permitting brewls on premises - = - = =1
Sele during prohibited hours = = - = « = - Iy S$ale on'Election Dey= = =~ = = = = = = = |
. Permitting bookmeking on premises- - - - -3 Possessing contracentives on premises - !
Cases instituteg at Department (*1 case also lnvolvco cancelletion prucccdlngJ) ----- .- m a5
Violations involved: .
.Possessing illicit ligquor- - - - - - -5 Unquallfjeo emdloyees = = = = = -« - - - 1
Permitting slot mechines on premises - - L Permitting bockmaking on premises - - =1
. Sele fo minors = = w5« = o4 - oo . o % ~ Hingerirg investi i 1
~ Sele unoer Falr Trede price- - - ~ -~ - = 3 7 Mislehe]ling veer taps 1
- Fraud end fronts -« = 2 - - - - - - .. - B Pernmitting brewls on premises - - = - 1
Permitting jmmoral acfnvtfy on perIS»S z . Concucting busines:z as & nuisence - - - 1
Sale during prohxbxftc hours = = = = = - ¢, Failure fo file notice of chenge
g in zpplication - = = = « = = = = == i .
Cases brought by municipali+§es on awn |n|fiaflve end reportec to DupgrmenT B P 8
Violations involved: . :
-Sele to minors = - = = - = - - - T Permitting bookmaking‘on premises - = - 1
Sale to intoxiceted persons— - - = - = = z Permitiing brewls 'on premises - - - - = 1
. HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT:

Total number .of hearings held- = = = = = = = = = v = = = =% = = - o o = - D T 58
Appeals- = = = o o 4 s - e o . e o . .- - 1 SE]ZUrES~ = = = = = m = = = e e e - - 5
Disciplinaery proceedings = = = = = = ~ = - - i8 Tex revocetions = = = = = = = = = - ~ - n
Eligibility- - = = = = = = =« = =~ = = - - - - -9 ..ﬂpqlxcaflon< for license- - = --- - 1

PERMITS ISSUEC: )

Totel number of permits 1ssued T T T T TN B e I 98
Socizl effairs = = = = = = = = = = = = ~ = %9 Employment= = = = = = = = =« = = = - = 125
CSolicitorste = v = v e e e o e e - - 188 Miscelleneous - = = = = = - - « - - - 8
Ulspogal Ol'@lehOllC bevcra»es ------ - 15% ‘

Erwin B. Hock

/ Commissioner
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MAORAL ACTIVITIES - STRIP

12. DISCIPLINAEY DROﬁEEDINGS'~ LEWDWESS AND I ,
IED EMPLOYEES - LICHENCE QUbPEVDED

. IBASE DANCE - HOSTESSES - UNCDALIF
. FOR 6Q DAYS. o »

In the Matter of Discipliner) )
Proceedings against

\
SWAN CLUB, INC. ’ . :
142-150 Meeker Avenue ) . CONWCLUSIONS

~ Newark 5, N, u.,' - ‘ ’ AND OHLDER

Holder of Plen@ry Retail Consimp- y

tion License C-872, issued by tae
- Municipal Board of Alconolic
Beverage Control of the City of-
Newark,

|~

Saul C. Sclut;mua, Esg., Attoriey for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F, Ambrose, Euon, appearing for Department of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control.

-BY THE COMWTSSIONER:

Defendant hds pLeadeq non vilbt to char rges which may be summarized
as follows: T ‘

1. On March 18, 13 ang 14, 1843, vou allowed, omrnlttea and suf-
fered lewdness and dimmoril 3:@‘ vities in and upon your licensed
premises in that emﬁﬂwt“*n@““ verforumed in a Jlewd, indecent
and immoral manner, in violat of Rule 5 of State Regulations
No. 0. o I

20

. On March 12, 1448, you liowea, pexmlbto“ and suffered females
employed on your licensed premises to accept beverages at the
expense of and as a gift from custowers and vatrons, in v1ol“—
tion of Rule & of State Regulations No. £0. T

. On march 1%, 13 and 14, 1248, you had in 3our pouw9551on
obscene, 1nuecent, lewd and lascivious picgure posters, in .
viola*ion of , Rule 17 of State Regulations No. &0.

4. On Marcik 12, 13 and 14, 1848, you knowingly employed on your
licensed premises eleven non-residents of New Jersey who had
not obtalneu requisite employment permits, in violation of
Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 13. '

9. On Herch lz, 17 and 14, 1948, you knowingly employed on your
licensed premises five minors who had not obtained recuisite
emnloyment pC?@ltq, 1n violation of” Rule & of State Regula-
tions No. 12. o

[6))
e

On ifarch 12, 1o and 14, 1948, you allowed, permitted and suf-
fered your licensed place of business to be conducted in such
manner as to become a nulsance, in violation of Rule 5 of

St .te Regulations No., 20, : ~

Investigators from +ha Department of Alcoholic Pevn”avo Control
visited defendent's premises on the evening of Friday, karch lk. . They
made a second visit to defendant's premices on the bvenlng of gz tur—
day, March 15, and early morning of Sunday, iarch 14.

irst and second visits the
investigaetors observed two: femele e rtainers performing "strip
tease! dances, one of whicn included suggestive bodily movements. At
the end, each performer wore only & t?a1spdrcnt gauze brassiere and a
"G" string. On both occasions a planist sang songs and a male enter-
tainer told jokes, somé of whicn were indecent and lewd. The male
entertainer also performed an iwitatlion "strip tease’ dance which was
indecent, to say the least.- During tihe course of the ilnvestigation
the investigutors seized six large posters showlng several of tne
female entertainers in the snow in scanty costumes. - These photos had
been on display in the front sinow-window of defendantt!s premises. O0On

3

As to Cnarges 1 and &: On their f
te

;:
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. the interior of the licensed premiscs there were a number of photos
o semi-nude females. : ' '

As to Charge 2: At the time the investigators first wvisited the
licensed premises, two cigarette girls who were employed by defendant.
consumed alcoholic beverages which were purchased for them, at their
request, by the investigators.

|

As to Charges 4 and 5: In the show, which was booked. through a
New York agency, there were included eleven performers, who were not
residents of New Jersey. In a band which played on the licensed -
premises, five of the members were under the age of twenty-one years.
No permits had been obtained by defendant to pérmit the employment of-
these non-residents or minors on its licensed premises.

As to Clarge G: This chargé is based upon the eVidenéé set forfh
above. ' ' ' -

Defendant has no prior record. The minimum perjou of suspension
where a "strip tease" dance igs permitted on the licensed premises,
and there are no aggravating circumstances, has been fixed at thirty
days. Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 'bu, Itew 4. In view of the additional
" violations set forth above, and congidering the plea entered herein,

I shall suspend defendant's license for a period of sixty days.

Accordinglyg it is; on this 4th day of uay , 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Con%umpuwon License C-679, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of '
Newarx to Swan Club, Inc., for premises T145-15% Meeker Avenuv,_NewarK,
be and the same is nereby suspended for the balance of 1ts term,
effective at £:00 a.m. May 10, 1948; and it is further

ORDERED that, if any license be issued .to this licensee or any
other person for the premises in guestion for the 1948-19849 licensing
year, such license shall be under suspension until 2:00 a.m. July 9,

1948, ’ A ™ ' : .

ERWIN B, HOCK
CommlsSLOQer.

13. ETATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. | ,

Esa Balish and George F. Jalluh, t/a Balish Beverage Company
5 Lafayette Ave., Summit, N. J. . . - ‘ L
Application for State Beverage Distributor's License filed
April 27, 1948, : o : )

August F. Blume, t/a Rae Motor Lines

Amooy Ave. and Route &5, W@OdbrLQDe, N. J. '
Application filed April &7, 1948 for transfer of Transportation
‘License T-87 from Paul VOn Stein and H. Leroy Caton, t/a Rae
iotor Lines.

Nicxolas Segro, t/a &evro Wines

143-151 Getty Ave., CllLtOﬂ, N. J.
Application filed April 2y, 1948 for transfer of Wine wholes vle
License WW-£8 from A. Baldanza Co., 151 Getty Ave., Cilfton, N.J.

Frans Manto and Qauubl Alvino, t/a Judy Joette Wine Comps ny
ced Camden gt., Newark, N. J. :
- Application filed May 5, 1948 for ernsfcr of Plenary Winery
License V-6 (with retall privileges) from Liquor Dl@trlbutors of
Americe, ZU-35 Fuclid Aveﬂhc, Newark, N. J.

o | o New Jersey State mefy ‘*%ZM% ot /L} Q€

Commissioner.




